04-04-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103211167 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Jeffrey P. Whittemore Name: Zipwall LLC Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 37 Broadway Execution Date(s) June 22, 1999 Merger ✓ Assignment City: Arlington Security Agreement L Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Massachusetts Government Interest Assignment Country: USA____ Zip:02474 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/223,081, filed September 9, 2005 6,321,823, issued November 27, 2001 6,508,295, issued January 21, 2003 6,942,004, issued September 13, 2005 6,953,076, issued October 11, 2005 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 5 Name: Anthony P. Onello, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: Eleven Beacon Street, 605 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Massachusetts Zip:02108 Expiration Date _____ Phone Number: (617) 994-4900 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: (617) 742-7774 Authorized User Name Email Address: mail@millsonello.com 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover Anthony P. Onello, Jr., Registration No. 38,572

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

04/03/2006 DBYRNE 00000188 112**2**3081 01 FC:8021 200.00 DP sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

I, Jeffrey P. Whittemore of 122 Jason Street, Arlington, Massachusetts having invented improvements in PARTITION MOUNT described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, serial number 09/302,122 filed on April 29, 1999, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Zipwall LLC, a Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 20 Summer Street, Stamford, Connecticut, 06901(and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration I do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and I do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in my name or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, I do hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that I have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by me, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 017681 FRAME: 0853

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22rd day of1999.
Commonwealth of Mcsech) sette County of Middlesex Jeffrey P. Whittemore
Before me this 22 day of 1999, personally appeared Jeffrey P. Whittemore, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. Notary Public
ROLAND E. HARVEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 8, 2002

DOCKET NO. WWFO-001CN LAPPIN & KUSMER LLP Two Hundred State Street Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (617) 330-1300

G:\WWF\001cn\assign.wpd

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Assignment Recordation

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed herewith an Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet - PTO1595; a copy of the executed Assignment; a check in the amount of \$200.00 to cover the recordation fees and a return Postcard for filing in the patents and application listed below.

Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
09/613,645	July 11, 2000	6,321,823	November 27, 2001
09/884,337	June 19, 2001	6,508,295	January 21, 2003
10/301,233	November 21, 2002	6,942,004	September 13, 2005
10/865,174	June 10, 2004	6,953,076	October 11, 2005
11/223,081	September 9, 2005		

In connection with the foregoing matter, please charge any additional fees which may be due, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account Number 50-1798. <u>A duplicate copy of this letter is provided for this purpose</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

MILLS & ONELLO LLP

Date: March 29, 2006

Mills & Onello LLP

Eleven Beacon Street, Suite 605

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: (617) 994-4900 Facsimile: (617)742-7774 J:\ZIP\001con\assign\transassign.wpd Anthony P. Onello, Jr.

Registration Number 38,572

Attorney for Applicants

PATENT REEL: 017681 FRAME: 0855 Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Assignment Recordation

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed herewith an Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet - PTO1595; a copy of the executed Assignment; a check in the amount of \$200.00 to cover the recordation fees and a return Postcard for filing in the patents and application listed below.

Appln. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
09/613,645	July 11, 2000	6,321,823	November 27, 2001
09/884,337	June 19, 2001	6,508,295	January 21, 2003
10/301,233	November 21, 2002	6,942,004	September 13, 2005
10/865,174	June 10, 2004	6,953,076	October 11, 2005
11/223,081	September 9, 2005		

In connection with the foregoing matter, please charge any additional fees which may be due, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account Number 50-1798. A duplicate copy of this letter is provided for this purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

MILLS & ONELLO LLP

Date: March 28, 2006 Mills & Onello LLP

Eleven Beacon Street, Suite 605

RECORDED: 03/31/2006

Boston, MA 02108

Phone: (617) 994-4900 Facsimile: (617)742-7774 J:\ZIP\001con\assign\transassign.wpd

Anthony P. Onello, Jr.

Registration Number 38,572

Attorney for Applicants

PATENT REEL: 017681 FRAME: 0856